PUBLIC NOTICE OF COPPER RETIREMENT UNDER RULE 51.333

Network Disclosure Number: 946 Issue Date: 10/31/25

Carrier’s Name:

Carrier’s Address:

CenturyTel of Eagle, Inc.

CenturyLink of Minnesota, Inc.

CenturyTel of Minnesota, Inc.

CenturyTel of Washington, Inc.

United Telephone Company of the Northwest

100 CenturyLink Drive, Monroe, Louisiana 71203

Carrier’s Internet Address: http://www.centurylink.com/disclosures/

Effective Date: 11/15/25

Contact Person:

Marc Blumer

Lumen Technologies

Manager Public Policy

931 14th Street

Denver, CO 80202

303-992-5831
Copper.retirement@Centurylink.com

The Location(s) at which the Changes Will Occur:
The planned copper retirement will occur in the following area(s) at the addresses noted in

Attachment A:

CenturyTel of Eagle, Inc.:

WIRE CENTER CLLI CITY, STATE

LAMAR

LAMRCO LAMAR, CO

CenturyLink of Minnesota, Inc.:

WIRE CENTER CLLI CITY, STATE
AITKIN ATKNMN AITKIN, MN
COKATO COKTMN COKATO, MN
HASTINGS HSNGMN HASTINGS, MN
HASTINGS HSNGMN HASTINGS, MN

CenturyTel of Minnesota, Inc.:

WIRE CENTER CLLI CITY, STATE

KELLOGG

KLLGMN KELLOGG, MN


http://www.centurylink.com/disclosures/
mailto:Copper.retirement@Centurylink.com

CenturyTel of Washington, Inc.:

WIRE CENTER CLLI CITY, STATE
CHENEY CHNYWA CHENEY, WA
BURLEY GGHRWA GIG HARBOR, WA
VADER VADRWA VADER, WA

United Telephone Company of the Northwest:

WIRE CENTER CLLI CITY, STATE
ROOSEVELT RSVTWA ROOSEVELT, WA

Description of Network Changes Planned:

CenturyTel of Eagle, Inc., CenturyLink of Minnesota, Inc., CenturyTel of Minnesota, Inc.,
CenturyTel of Washington, Inc., and United Telephone Company of the Northwest intend to
retire the copper facilities at the addresses noted in Attachment A in the area(s) listed above. The
Companies are undertaking this copper retirement because there are currently no working
circuits on these facilities.

Description of the Reasonably Foreseeable Impact of the Planned Changes:

After this retirement, copper facilities at the addresses noted in Attachment A will no longer be
available. The Company’s records indicate that there currently are no retail or wholesale circuits
in use on these copper facilities.

At this time, the Companies have not deployed facilities to replace the copper facilities being
retired. The Companies will assess the need for such replacement facilities going forward, as
necessary.



Attachment A

CenturyTel of Eagle, Inc. Impacted Addresses:

Wire Center Living Unit Address City State Zip
LAMRCO 53477 COUNTY RD BB WALSH CO 81090
LAMRCO 53479 COUNTY RD BB WALSH CO 81090
LAMRCO 54999 COUNTY RD BB WALSH CO 81090
LAMRCO 56827 COUNTY RD BB WALSH CO 81090
LAMRCO 56807 COUNTY RD BB WALSH CO 81090
LAMRCO 55101 COUNTY RD Z 5/10 WALSH CO 81090
LAMRCO 55168 COUNTY RD Z 5/10 WALSH CO 81090

CenturyLink of Minnesota, Inc. Impacted Addresses:

Wire Center Living Unit Address City State Zip
ATKNMN 36091 400TH AVE AITKIN MN 56431
ATKNMN 1090 AIR PARK DR AITKIN MN 56431
ATKNMN 1118 AIR PARK DR AITKIN MN 56431
ATKNMN 1110 AIR PARK DR AITKIN MN 56431
ATKNMN 1118 AIR PARK DR BLDG MAIN AITKIN MN 56431
ATKNMN 1170 AIR PARK DR AITKIN MN 56431
ATKNMN 1132 AIR PARK DR AITKIN MN 56431
COKTMN 310 MAPLEWOOD DR SW COKATO MN 55321
COKTMN 130 7TH ST SW COKATO MN 55321
COKTMN 140 7TH ST SW COKATO MN 55321
COKTMN 160 7TH ST NW COKATO MN 55321
COKTMN 1070 JOHNSON AVE SW COKATO MN 55321
COKTMN 235 7TH ST SW COKATO MN 556321
COKTMN 210 7TH ST SW COKATO MN 55321
COKTMN 385 7TH ST SW COKATO MN 55321
COKTMN 2157TH ST SW COKATO MN 55321
COKTMN 220 7TH ST SW COKATO MN 55321
COKTMN 330 7TH ST SW COKATO MN 55321
COKTMN 705 JACKSON AVE SW COKATO MN 55321
COKTMN 320 7TH ST SW COKATO MN 55321
COKTMN 700 JOHNSON AVE SW COKATO MN 55321
COKTMN 715 JOHNSON AVE SW COKATO MN 556321
COKTMN 735 JOHNSON AVE SW COKATO MN 556321
COKTMN 730 JOHNSON AVE SW COKATO MN 55321
COKTMN 725 JOHNSON AVE SW COKATO MN 55321
COKTMN 770 JOHNSON AVE SW COKATO MN 55321

COKTMN 750 JOHNSON AVE SW COKATO MN 55321



COKTMN
COKTMN
COKTMN
COKTMN
COKTMN
COKTMN
COKTMN
COKTMN
COKTMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN

755 JOHNSON AVE SW

895 JOHNSON AVE SW

820 JOHNSON AVE SW

300 MAPLEWOOD DR SW
885 JOHNSON AVE SW
1055 JOHNSON AVE SW
1045 JOHNSON AVE SW UNIT 00001
1075 JOHNSON AVE SW
1025 JOHNSON AVE SW
24425 NICOLAI AVE

24671 NICOLAI AVE

24225 NICOLAI AVE

24255 NICOLAI AVE

24275 NICOLAI AVE

24305 NICOLAI AVE

24858 NICOLAI AVE

8525 160TH STE

9964 160TH STE

10162 160TH ST E UNIT MAIN
10162 160TH ST E UNIT BSMT
10302 160TH ST E

9491 160TH ST E UNIT MAIN
9515 160TH STE

9491 160TH ST E UNIT BSMT
9480 160TH STE

9345 160TH STE

9130 160TH STE

8720 160TH STE

8670 160TH STE

10061 160TH ST E

9963 160TH ST E UNIT BSMT
10021 160TH ST E

9963 160TH ST E UNIT MAIN
9941 160TH STE

9905 160TH STE

9797 160TH STE

9741 160TH ST E UNIT RES
9725 160TH STE

9701 160TH STE

9685 160TH STE

9845 160TH STE

9655 160TH STE

9527 160TH STE

9469 160TH STE

COKATO
COKATO
COKATO
COKATO
COKATO
COKATO
COKATO
COKATO
COKATO
MIESVILLE
MIESVILLE
MIESVILLE
MIESVILLE
MIESVILLE
MIESVILLE
CANNON FALLS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS

MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN

55321
55321
55321
55321
55321
55321
55321
55321
55321
55009
55009
55009
55009
55009
55009
55009
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033



HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN
HSNGMN

9429 160TH ST E UNIT DNSTR
9429 160TH ST E UNIT UPSTR
9429 160TH STEAPT 1

9369 160TH ST E UNIT UPSTR
9369 160TH ST E UNIT DNSTR
9021 160TH STE

9021 160TH ST E BUILDING 2
8787 160TH STE

8599 160TH ST E

8549 160TH STE

8579 160TH STE

9968 160TH ST E

15605 JACOB AVE

15624 JACOB AVE

15810 HOGAN AVE

15809 HOGAN AVE UNIT OFC
15809 HOGAN AVE

15740 HOGAN AVE

15780 HOGAN AVE

15737 HOGAN AVE

16143 HOGAN AVE

HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS
HASTINGS

CenturyTel of Minnesota, Inc. Impacted Addresses:

Wire Center Living Unit Address

KLLGMN
KLLGMN
KLLGMN
KLLGMN
KLLGMN
KLLGMN
KLLGMN
KLLGMN
KLLGMN
KLLGMN
KLLGMN
KLLGMN
KLLGMN
KLLGMN
KLLGMN
KLLGMN
KLLGMN
KLLGMN

105 E AUSTIN AVE
125S 1ST ST

125 E BELVIDERE AVE
120 SRICE ST

105 E BELVIDERE AVE
130 S WATOPA ST

125 W BELVIDERE AVE
135 S WATOPA ST

125 SWATOPA ST

216 WATOPA ST SW
225 W BELVIDERE AVE
305 W BELVIDERE AVE
205 W BELVIDERE AVE
215 WATOPA ST SW
220 W GLASGOW AVE
230 W GLASGOW AVE UNIT LI
230 W GLASGOW AVE
325 W GLASGOW AVE

City

KELLOGG
KELLOGG
KELLOGG
KELLOGG
KELLOGG
KELLOGG
KELLOGG
KELLOGG
KELLOGG
KELLOGG
KELLOGG
KELLOGG
KELLOGG
KELLOGG
KELLOGG
KELLOGG
KELLOGG
KELLOGG

MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN

State

MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN

55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033
55033

Zip

55945
55945
55945
55945
55945
55945
55945
55945
55945
55945
55945
55945
55945
55945
55945
55945
55945
55945



KLLGMN
KLLGMN
KLLGMN
KLLGMN
KLLGMN
KLLGMN
KLLGMN
KLLGMN
KLLGMN
KLLGMN

305 W GLASGOW AVE
315 W GLASGOW AVE
306 W GLASGOW AVE
200 S 1ST ST

115 E AUSTIN AVE
215S1ST ST

300 S 1ST ST

220 S1ST ST

135 W GLASGOW AVE
235 S WATOPA ST

KELLOGG
KELLOGG
KELLOGG
KELLOGG
KELLOGG
KELLOGG
KELLOGG
KELLOGG
KELLOGG
KELLOGG

CenturyTel of Washington, Inc. Impacted Addresses:

Wire Center Living Unit Address

CHNYWA
CHNYWA
CHNYWA
CHNYWA
CHNYWA
CHNYWA
CHNYWA
CHNYWA
CHNYWA
CHNYWA
CHNYWA
CHNYWA
CHNYWA
CHNYWA
CHNYWA
CHNYWA
CHNYWA
CHNYWA
CHNYWA
CHNYWA
CHNYWA
CHNYWA
CHNYWA
CHNYWA
CHNYWA
CHNYWA
CHNYWA
CHNYWA

35215 MILES CRESTON RD N
35500 MILES CRESTON RD N
35135 PRAIRIELN N

35595 PRAIRIELN N

29075 BACHELOR PRAIRIERD E
35137 PRAIRIELN N

29025 BACHELOR PRAIRIERD E
29000 BACHELOR PRAIRIE RD E
34515 MCDOWELL CANYON RD N
35100 MILES CRESTON RD N
35222 MILES CRESTON RD N
34033 MILES CRESTON RD N
28927 BACHELOR PRAIRIE RD E
22393 STATE ROUTE 2 E

33075 ROCKROSE LN N

26946 MILES CRESTON RD E
32720 ROCKROSE LN N

26705 TEDRICK LN E

33175 ROCK ROSE LN N

27520 MILES CRESTON RD E
33717 COPENHAVER RD N

33717 COPENHAVER RD N UNIT MOBILE

27510 MILES CRESTON RD E
25433 MILES CRESTON RD E
25357 MILES CRESTON RD E
25546 MILES CRESTONRD E
24354 MILES CRESTON RD E
24352 MILES CRESTON RD E

MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN

City

CRESTON
CRESTON
CRESTON
CRESTON
CRESTON
CRESTON
CRESTON
CRESTON
CRESTON
CRESTON
CRESTON
CRESTON
CRESTON
CRESTON
CRESTON
CRESTON
CRESTON
CRESTON
CRESTON
CRESTON
CRESTON
CRESTON
CRESTON
CRESTON
CRESTON
CRESTON
CRESTON
CRESTON

55945
55945
55945
55945
55945
55945
55945
55945
55945
55945

State

WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA

Zip

99117
99117
99117
99117
99117
99117
99117
99117
99117
99117
99117
99117
99117
99117
99117
99117
99117
99117
99117
99117
99117
99117
99117
99117
99117
99117
99117
99117



CHNYWA
CHNYWA
CHNYWA
CHNYWA
CHNYWA
GGHRWA
GGHRWA
GGHRWA
GGHRWA
GGHRWA
GGHRWA
GGHRWA
GGHRWA
GGHRWA
GGHRWA
GGHRWA
GGHRWA
GGHRWA
GGHRWA
GGHRWA
GGHRWA
GGHRWA
GGHRWA
GGHRWA
GGHRWA
GGHRWA
GGHRWA
GGHRWA
GGHRWA
GGHRWA
GGHRWA
GGHRWA
GGHRWA
GGHRWA
GGHRWA
GGHRWA
VADRWA

VADRWA

VADRWA

VADRWA

VADRWA

24823 MILES CRESTONRD E
32941 TELFORD RD N
32288 TELFORD RD N
30400 TELFORD RD N
34388 MILES CRESTON RD N
6705 TYEE DR NW UNIT B
6705 TYEE DR NW

6705 TYEE DR NW UNIT A
13716 PURDY DR NW
13718 PURDY DR NW
13810 PURDY DR NW
13802 PURDY DR NW
13720 PURDY DR NW
13818 PURDY DR NW
13919 PURDY DR NW

6702 TYEE DR NW UNIT 103
6702 TYEE DR NW UNIT 101
6702 TYEE DR NW UNIT 102
14006 PURDY DR NW
14014 PURDY DR NW

14004 PURDY DR NW UNIT GIFTS

14008 PURDY DR NW
14004 PURDY DR NW
6703 TYEE DR NW
6703-1/2 TYEE DR NW
6701 TYEE DR NW
14001 PURDY DR NW
13821 65TH AVE CT NW
13921 PURDY DR NW
13816 65TH AVE CT NW
13907 65TH AVE CT NW
14021 PURDY DR NW
14023 PURDY DR NW
14203 PURDY LN NW
14201 PURDY LN NW
14317 PURDY DR NW
102 ALLENDER RD

215 ALLENDER RD UNIT US CELLULAR

242 ALLENDER RD
221 ALLENDER RD
101 ALLENDER RD

CRESTON

CRESTON

CRESTON

CRESTON

CRESTON

GIG HARBOR
GIG HARBOR
GIG HARBOR
GIG HARBOR
GIG HARBOR
GIG HARBOR
GIG HARBOR
GIG HARBOR
GIG HARBOR
GIG HARBOR
GIG HARBOR
GIG HARBOR
GIG HARBOR
GIG HARBOR
GIG HARBOR
GIG HARBOR
GIG HARBOR
GIG HARBOR
GIG HARBOR
GIG HARBOR
GIG HARBOR
GIG HARBOR
GIG HARBOR
GIG HARBOR
GIG HARBOR
GIG HARBOR
GIG HARBOR
GIG HARBOR
GIG HARBOR
GIG HARBOR
GIG HARBOR
RYDERWOOD
RYDERWOOD
RYDERWOOD
RYDERWOOD
RYDERWOOD

WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA

99117
99117
99117
99122
99117
98332
98332
98332
98332
98332
98332
98332
98332
98332
98332
98332
98332
98332
98332
98332
98332
98332
98332
98332
98332
98332
98332
98332
98332
98332
98332
98332
98332
98332
98332
98332
98581
98581
98581
98581
98581



United Telephone Company of the Northwest Impacted Addresses:

Wire Center Living Unit Address City State Zip
RSVTWA 815 OLD HWY 8 UNIT B ROOSEVELT WA 99356
RSVTWA 815 OLD HWY 8 ROOSEVELT WA 99356
RSVTWA 219 OLD HWY 8 ROOSEVELT WA 99356
RSVTWA 1023 OLD HWY 8 ROOSEVELT WA 99356
RSVTWA 1023 OLD HWY 8 UNIT CABIN ROOSEVELT WA 99356
RSVTWA 1027 OLD HWY 8 ROOSEVELT WA 99356
RSVTWA 752 OLD HWY 8 ROOSEVELT WA 99356
RSVTWA 782 OLD HWY 8 UNIT TRAILER ROOSEVELT WA 99356

RSVTWA 782 OLD HWY 8 ROOSEVELT WA 99356



